## ORDINANCE NO. 723

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE CHARGE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WATER SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION I: Any person, firm or corporation desiring water service from the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, shall pay a fee of three hundred (\$300.00) dollars to the Clerk of said City. On the receipt of said fee, the City of Nokomis will extend a water line of no greater diameter than three quarters of one inch (3/4") from the water main to the water meter of the customer, provided however, that the water meter of the customer shall at all times be located on propertyowned by the City of Nokomis and further provided that the City of Nokomis shall install such water service at a distance of no more than sixty (60) feet from said water main.

SECTION II: In the event that the water meter of the customer is more than sixty (60) feet from the water main, or in the event that the customer desires pipe of greater diameter than three quarters (3/4") of one inch, the customer also shall be liable for all labor, and for all materials made necessary by such extra distance or diameter. If the water meter of the customer is located more than sixty (60) feet from the water main, the customer shall use Type "K" copper pipe in said installation, and shall employ a plumber licensed in the State of Illinois as such to completely install such water service to the water meter.

SECTION III: Any ordinance or ordinances of said City of Nokomis now in conflict with this ordinance is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION IV: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the day of Jaluary, 1983.

APPROVED: Jed Gurling

ATTESTED:

CITY/CLERK